The energy cost savings are significantly higher for scenarios with 30% speed reduction than

similar scenarios with 20% speed reduction. This result derives from the fact that a higher

speed reduction leads to lower demand for fuel, even when considering the additional ships

necessary for the same amount of transport. Although the CAPEX and OPEX costs are also

higher for 30% speed reduction, this increase is relatively lower. As a result, the net TCO

change is lower for 30% speed reduction scenarios.

Additionally, scenarios with 5% zero-GHG fuel implementation typically lead to more energy

cost savings than their equivalent counterparts with 10% zero-GHG fuel. The reason for this

result is the higher fuel price of zero-GHG fuels, compared to HFO.

Figure 4 – Breakdown of the change in yearly TCO per abatement scenario, compared to the BAU scenarios in

2030

10 230208 - Shipping GHG emissions 2030 – June 2023

Table 6 – Change in yearly TCO in 2030 per abatement scenario, relative to BAU in 2030

Share zero-

GHG fuels

(GJ/GJ)

Low demand growth High demand growth

Fuel

Costs

OPEX CAPEX Total

costs

Fuel

Costs

OPEX CAPEX Total

costs

20% speed

reduction

relative to

2018

5% -8% +113% +78% +10% -12% +130% +52% +6%

10% -2% +113% +78% +14% -6% +130% +52% +11%

30% speed

reduction

relative to

2018

5% -13% +125% +79% +7% -17% +144% +69% +6%

10% -8% +125% +79% +10% -13% +144% +69% +9%

Table 7 - Change in yearly TCO in 2030 per abatement scenario, compared to BAU in 2030. All values are in

billion US dollars

Share zero-

GHG fuels

(GJ/GJ)

Low demand growth High demand growth

Fuel

Costs

OPEX CAPEX Total

costs

Fuel

Costs

OPEX CAPEX Total

costs

20% speed

reduction

relative to

2018

5% -16 +15 +24 +23 -22 +18 +19 +15

10%

-5 +15 +24 +34 -11 +18 +19 +26

30% speed

reduction

relative to

2018

5% -25 +17 +24 +16 -32 +20 +25 +13

10%

-17 +17 +24 +24 -24 +20 +25 +22

5 Discussion of plausibility of transport demand scenarios

The BAU projections of the Fourth IMO GHG Study were made in 2020, using data from

before 2019.

Since then, several studies have pointed to a possible change in globalisation trends,

for example:

— trade openness, defined as the sum of global imports and exports as a share of global

GDP, has stagnated since 2008 (Peterson Institute for International Economics, 2022);

— the number of trade restrictions has increased, foreign direct investments are

increasingly being restricted, and policies have been implemented fostering domestic